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Many have assumed that Thomas Blakeney married Sarah Roberts
in either Lancaster County, SC, or in adjoining Anson Co., NC.,
and it is there that we tried to find her ancestors with no
success. Fortunately I have found Eric D. Newsom of 11425 Great
River Drive, Reston, VA 22091 (702-860-0821). He is a Roberts
Family genealogist and seems to have succeeded where others have
failed. '

He believes that Sarah Roberts who m. Thomas Blakeney ca.
1831 is the daughter of Joasiah Roberts who settled at about that
time just across the county line from Newtonville, Fayette
County, AL, in neighboring Tuscaloosa County. He points out
several compelling reasons for the connecti

I+ s nwr,hmwamJosiah Roberts is known to have had 4 daughters, and at
: least 3 of them have, at various times, been listed in the
fh@f?k4**/ household of Thomas Blakeney: Sarah Roberts, his wife, who he
. o4 o+ married about 1831, her sister Rebecca who is shown living with
D= . homas in the 1860 and 1870 census and is described as a sister
ﬂeggcc& in-law, and Dicey Roberts Poe, widow of his old friend Simon Poe,
% living with Thomas in the 1880 census, and also described as

cfd”§ sister-in-law. In that year Rebecca Roberts lives next door with

:yd,ab"r William’s orphaned children Newton and Martha, and Martha'’s
e T{@(husband, Ramon Wright. besoedl by 6 =
behe drfﬁx There were several deeds between Josi Roberts and Thomas, - -
b « and also between Thomas and Amos Roberts, /brother of Sarah. One

‘jﬂ“j;$ﬂ°f the transactions with Josiah appears to be a mortgage.

: Thomas and Sarah named one of their children Kizziah,

£ probably after Sarah’s aunt Kizziah Roberts who married John B.
Fondren, who also moved to that area, and later moved to

Mississippi.

Through Mr. Newsom, we now know that we are related to the
Roberts of Rutherford Co., NC, Chesterfield and Henrico Counties
in VA, as well as the Lin(d)sey family of NC, and the Step and
Pride families of VA. »
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1. Morris' Roberts‘was born circa {2‘73 ' He married Elizabeth Step, daughter of Joshua Step and (--7--) (--7-),

ico, VA." He died circa 1725 at Henrico. VA.'
dfather Ahf. 176. His ancestors are unknown. Morris Roberts was in Henrico County, Virginia

by August of 1707. A Bartholomew Roberts, Jr. and Sr.. were in the area of Henrico County, VA, by 1693, anda | %

er Roberts by 1703. The will of a John R 3 June 1717. Relati ip, i |
have not yet done much research on this family, and much of what I do know has been gleaned from Eric D. C’Wuh
Newsom, 11425 Great Meadow Drive, Reston, VA 22091. 702-860-0821. While I have not seen his notes on the ™ 120 @0
early Roberts Family, It seems likely that this Morris was indeed our first identified ancestor, primarily because of & ...,
—m“- + the repetition of the names Morris and Step among our ancestors, both of which are unusual. While he is the likely
1o ““! “ancestor, there is some problem identifving the wife and children of his son Morris, believed to be the father of the
cot L orris who migrated to Rutherford Co., NC, who, in turn, named a son Step. There were at least two Morrises of
the second generation.' Planter.! He was also known as Roberds, Robards. On 12 May 1708 at Henrico, VA,
AL thes Morris Roberts of Henrico Co., mortgaged to Giles Webb of same, numerous items for £.14/4/7, due by bond dated
M 12 Aug 1707 unless debt paid in two years. Wit: Abra. Salle, Henry Randolph. /s/ Morris (X) Roberts. Rec. 1 Jun
) YU? 1708.23 On 7 Feb 1724/25 at Henrico, VA, Will of Morris Roberts of Henrico County, VA., probated 4 Oct 1725.
é"’“‘" + |.,» To son Morris, a colt, mare, gun, and troopers arms, at 21. To son Step, Livestock and items, at 21. To sons John,
Joshua, the same. To dau. Sarah Roberts, feather bed. etc. To wife Elizabeth rest of estate, and to be extrx. Wit:
W Ezek'll Sudbury, Sam'll Soane 45

Sarah? Roberts was born circa 1703.

On 7 Feb 1725 at Henrico, VA, Morris Roberts named his daughter Sarah
Roberts to receive a feather bed and other items in his will. 154
Morris Roberts Sr. <II>, born circa 1705; married Jane Pride.
Step Roberts was born circa 1707.1

On 7 Feb 1724/25 at Henrico. VA, His father's will named son Step to receive
livestock and other property at age 21. He was named Step for his mother's
family 54 After 1741 at Henrico, VA, Sep (sic) Roberts and John Roberts of
Henrico Co., to John Railey of New Kent Co., for £. 30, land on the upper sd. of
Falling Cr. on Buckingham Road, 100 ac. sd. Roberts bought of John Pierce 5 Oct.
1741, 436 acres. No witnesses. /s/Stap Robeards, John Robbards. 77?7 wife of Step.
reling. dower.'22 In May 1741 at Henrico, VA, Morris Roberts and Stap Roberts
proved the will of Daniel Fore.®
John Roberts was born circa 1709.1

On 7 Feb 1725 at Henrico, VA, His father's will named son John to receive
livestock and other items at age 21. This would indicate that this John was not the
John Roberts whose will was recorded 3 June 1717.145 On 5 Oct 1741 at Henrico,
VA, John Pierce deeded to John Roberts 100 ac. upper side of Falling Creek on
Buckingham Rd.7 On 5 Apr 1742 at Henrico, VA, Seth Ward of Henrico Co.,
deeded to John Roberts of same, £. 25, for 200 ac. So. sd. James River, part of 400
ac. gr. to Wm. Gee and John Tren 24 Mar 1725 and cov. to sd. Ward. Wit. B.
Gaines, Richard (R) Dickinson. /s/ Seth Ward. Rec. 1st Mon. Apr 1742.¢ On 4 Jul
1743 at Henrico, VA, Sep. Roberts and John Roberts of Henrico Co. deeded to
John Railey of New Kent Co.. for £. 30, land on upper sd. of Falling Cr. on
Buckingham Road, 100 ac. sd. Roberts bought of John Pierce 5 Oct. 1741, 436

W, ﬁ“ Children of Morris' Roberts and Elizabeth Step all born at Henrico, VA, were as follows:
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acres. 777 wife of Step. rel. dower.”
+ 6 v. Joshua Roberts <Robards>, married (--?--) Elliott <Ellet>; born circa 1711.

Generation Two

3. Morris? Roberts Sr. <II> (Morris') died at Chesterfield. VA.' He was born circa 1705 at Henrico, VA.! He
married Jane Pride, daughter of Hollcot Pride and Martha (-7--), before 1731 at Henrico, VA
Fifth great-grandfather Ahf 88. While we are fairly certain of the father, we are less certain of this son. It is
said that he married Jane Pride who was the mother of his son, Morris, Jr., and that he later married a Ruth. The
only will found is that of a Morris Roberts who, at the time of his death in 1782, named his wife as Ruth and who
named a son Morris. Was there one Morris with two wives, as some believe, or were there two different Morrises
> OCy in the second generation, one the son of Morris I, and the other possibly a nephew of Morris 1? Based on the
information now at hand I would conclude that there were two different Morris Roberts of the second generation,
resulting in two separate Morrises of the third generation, one of whom remained in Chesterfield Co., VA., and
one who migrated to Rutherford Co., NC.
Morris lived in the southern part of Henrico County, south of the James, which became Chesterfield County in
749.
/elﬂ* W Some say Morris m.2 Ruth, named as his wife in his 1782 will. I believe that the Morris who married Ruth is
quite another Morris, and his son Morris, "my first son.” who was named to receive his father's land in
@y hesterfield County in 1782, after "our” Morris had already departed for North Carolina. From tax records, it
appears that this Morris remained in Henrico/Chesterfield County, VA, being shown on the 1788 tax list for
i ﬂﬂ ;w‘"' Chesterfield Co., VA adjoining Ruth Roberts, probably his widowed mother, whereas "our" Morris was in

County, VA., not dated but recorded in 1782: Lend to wife Ruth for life the place I now live, 200 ac., and 2
negroes; to first son Morris, Jr., (IIIB) 20 s.; To son John, 20 s.; to son Enoch, 20 s.; To son Morris Jr., (I1IB) the
I 200 ac. where I live at my wife's death, for his lifetime, and to his wife Elizabeth during her widowhood, and then
tl/ﬂd to his son John. If said John dies without heirs, then to his brother Olive. To dau. Ruth Weaver, 20 s.; To daus.
[ W ( _ Jane Roberts and Elizabeth Roberts, rest of estate. To dau. Margery Roberts 1 negro. To dau. Hannah Roberts 1
_p#*icgro. Executors, wife and son John. Not dated. Wit: Robert Ellett, Simon Hancock, Mary Hancock. The will was
proved in Court 1 Nov 1782, Robert Ellitt and Simon Hancock. witnesses; Ruth Roberts and John Roberts, exrs. !
He was also known as Robards. On 7 Feb 1724/25 at Henrico, VA, His father, Morris Roberts, named his son
W orris in his will to receive a colt, mare, gun, and troopers arms at age 21.45 In May 1741 at Henrico, VA, Morris
Roberts and Stap Roberts proved the will of Daniel Fore.' On 11 Nov 1768 at Chesterfield, VA, Morris Roberts Jr.
is named as the son of Jane Pride in the will of Walter Pollard of Dale Parish, Chesterfield Co., VA who names
M Moms Jr's wife as Unity and names his six children Susannah, Martin, Joshua, Mary. Jane and John. The name
e Joshua may indicate a relationship to Morris I. Note that the testator does not name a Morris as one of the children
W Morris, the son of Jane Pride. This could mean that Morris was born after 1768, which is unlikely if he was to be
m in NC by 1782, or that he was omitted from the will, possibly because he was a son of Morris (Jr.), but not a son of
@Wq Jane Pride but of an earlier wife.'® In 1782 at Rutherford, NC, Our Morris, the son of this Morris (?), was in
ﬂw orQ’ Rutherford Co., NC at least by 1782 and 1785 when he appeared on the tax list as owning 300 acres and 4 W

y slaves.11.1
&, _ Thi ies ’YJ
/4" C hildren of Morn52 Roberts Sr. <II> and Jane Pride were as follows: W wreels & >,
}1 1. Morris? Roberts, born circa 1731 at Henrico, VA“married Unity (-7--); married (-- Cov¥
Pes) (==7=-). 5
! M}‘Bv ) M"wd.‘ ii.  Susannah Roberts. Lo Wer Aseo. S“{ 1 G- WM,.CJ"».
ﬂl ‘? ili.  Martin Roberﬁppér/ed on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Rutherford. NC, as Martin
W Roberts, 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 26-45_ 2 females under 10, 1
ﬁx/{"ﬁ,ﬁ, W female 2645, 3 slaves.'2 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Rutherford,
Wm 3 CZO NC, as Martin Roberts, 2 males under 10, 2 males 16-26, 1 male over 45, 1 female
10-16, 1 female:26-45.12 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1820 at Rutherford,

M Wﬂ‘ﬂ - J CMJ NC. as Martin Roberts. Esq.. is listed. with 1 male 10-16, 1 male 16-26, 1 male

/Iwwfvmd‘”t\ '{)/MJxM)WM"J MW)&W«W
PO 3 1) Qo e, e o] b a-te oo fr Serne ot

Rutherford Co., NC at least by 1782 and 1785 when he appeared on the
Wjﬂ} tax list as owning 300 acres and 4 slaves.he will of this second Morris Roberts of Manchester Parish, Chesterfield
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oveer 45. 1 female 16-26. 1 female over 45,14

10 iv.  Joshua Roberts. — Wwae U

11 v.  Mary Roberts. /

12 vi JaneRobems. (ot

13 vii.  John Roberts. There is a Jno Roberts listed in the 1790 census of Rutherford Co.,
NC, p. 117, Morgan District, 1 male over 16, 2 females. The 1800 census p. 140,
John Roberts 3 males under 10, 1 male 26~45, 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16,
1 female 2645, 1 slave. 1810 cewnsus p. 131, Col. John Roberts, 2 males under
10, 2 males 10-16. 1 male 16-26, 1 male 26~45, 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16,
1 female 26-45. He is probably the John, Sr. listed on p. 379 of the 1820 census.

6. Joshua? Roberts <Robards> (Morris') married (-7-) Elliott <Ellet>. He was born circa 1711 at Henrico, ;
VA.1 He died circa 1758 at Chesterfield, VA." 3\ W
He is said to have been named for his maternal grandfather.! On 7 Feb 1725 at Henrico, VA, In the will of his
father he was named as son Joshua to receive livestock and other items at age 21.5.'.4 Between 17 Mar 1758 and M
Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, Will of Joshua Robards (signed Roberts) of Dale Parish 17 Mar 1758. To son Ellette—~ ’f H"‘ﬁ’\
plantation I live on. To son Thomas, tract I purchased of Morris Robards, Jr. Rest of estate to be sold for debis and a-ﬁféd"‘
remainder divided among my four daus. Susannah, Betty, Mary and Sally Ann Robards. Exec. John Ellett, Sr.,and W
. Wit: Zach. Ellett, Bathshaba Nelson. April 1758, Will of Joshua Roberts presented by John Ellit an Ve .
Obbs, exts., proved by Zach. Ellet and Bathsheba Nelson, wit." Cprsiy

Children of Joshua2 Roberts <Robards> and (-7--) Elliott <Ellet> were as follows:
14 i.  Ellett? Roberts. Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, His father
named son Ellett to receive the home plantation "where I now live" in his will of
1758.1
15 ii.  Thomas Roberts was born at Henrico, VA.
Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, His father's will named
son Thomas to receive tract he purchased from Morris Robards, Jr.!
16 iii.  Susannah Roberts. Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, Named in
the will of her father.!
17 iv.  Mary Roberts was born at Henrico, VA.
Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, Named in the will of her
father.!
18 v.  Sally Ann Roberts was born at Henrico, VA.
Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, Named in the will of her
father.!

Generation Three

) 4itte i aannd
A3 el

/‘
7. Morris? Roberts (Morris?, Morris') was born circa 1731 at Henrico, VA, Morri;R/obefG was born in Henrico

County, VA, in the part that became Chesterfield County in 1749.' He married Unity(=?--) circa 1755 at
Chesterfield, VA. He married (—7--) (--? -) circa\1773 at Chesterfield, VA.' He died in Oct 1828 at Rutherford,

NC. - 0 D&‘c?/g L’/vc- MW m w [§0% o
Fourth greal-grandfather ARf. 44. Morrisyis believed t have moved to Hickory Creek of the First Broad River g 0
in Rutherford Co., NC, about 1775. He died at age e was also known as Robards. In 1758 at Chesterfield, G. pe.

VA, Will of Walter Pollard of Dale Parish. To Sarah Harskins. feather bed, etc. I lend to Morris Roberts, Jr. son of
Jane Pride, and to his wife, Unity, for their lives, 3 negroes. and after their death to Morris Roberts Jr's six
children; Susannah, Martin, Joshua, Mary, Jane and John Roberts. Also to sd. Morris Roberts, Ir., all my
household goods and working tools and debts due me. and to be my exr. Wit: John Taylor, Elend'r Mason.'5.16 On
11 Nov 1758 at Chesterfield. VA, The Will of Joshua Roberts mentions a tract of land bought from Morris
Roberts, Jr.'7 On 7 Nov 1770 at Chesterfield, SC, Morris Roberts, Jr. appraiser estate of Joseph Durham in
Chesterfield Co., VA, and also Oct. 10, 1770 for George Sowell, and 2 Nov. 1770 estate of Joseph Durham.® Circa
1773 at Chesterfield. VAt In 1782 at Rutherford. NC, The Tax List names Morris Roberts 300 ac. with 4 slaves 3
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horses, 10 cattle, assessment £288.1%20 In“1785 at Rutherford. NC. The Tax ist names Morris Roberts 300 ac., 1 ,M
white poll, 3 slaves.? In 1788 at Rutherford. NC, Morris Roberts owned land adj. NC Grant #184 to Hugh Beaty c f)
50 a. on Little Hickory Creek.?' He red on the U. S. Census of 1790 at Morgan District, Rutherford, NC, as %

T,

Morriss Robe -16,3 males under 16. 6 females. 7 slaves. There is also a Jno. Roberts, 1 male over
= —16, 2 females_ Micaj 1 ¢ over 16, 2 females.22 On 23 Feb 1790 at Rutherford. NC, Morris Roberts
. wit. deed Hugh Beaty He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Rutherford, NC, as Morris
ho Roberts with 1 male under 10; es 16-18. 1 male over 45, 2 females 10-16, 1 female over 45, 4 slaves. There is

(4. alsoa John Roberts on p. 140 with 3 males under 10. 1 male 2645, 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16, 1 female
2645, 1 slave. A Martin Roberts on p. 140 lists 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 2645, 2 females under 10, 14 )
C “

Kohe, .

under 10 2m. 16-26 1 m over45 lf 10- 16 lf 2645 Col. JohnRobertsZm under 10, 2 m. 10-16, lm 16- ;

26, 1 m. 26-45, 1 f. under 10, 1 f. 10-16, 1 f. 26-45. Although Josiah is not listed in his father's household, he is alro

7 1o not listed seperately with his family.* He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1820 at Rutherford, NC, as Morris ,
: . Roberts, 1 m. over 45, 1 f. over 43, 7 slay; and Dukerson Roberts are listed on p. 345; John Jr. on p. 356,

/LLQ@W John Sr. on p. 379, Martin, Esq. on p. 353/ Joseph on p. 356. Morris is not listed in 1830, being deceased.25 '
cales

3
Children of Morris® Roberts and Unjtyﬁ(‘fajg were as foIlo“sb e Kerso.,/ g %Qf" » olde t 4 956 s
19 i.  Susannah* Roberts. “om, vho oz fy GA, .
20 ii.  Martin Roberts was born before 1780 at Chesterfield, VA.
He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Rutherford. NC, as Martin Roberts

'\J(; g_,cl«/r‘j gras. 'g 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 26-45, 2 females under 10, 1 female 26-
‘ \ ) SvA1 45.12 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1820 at Rutherford, NC, as Martin
/}J Roberts, Esq., 1 male 10-16, 1 male 18-26, 1 male over 45, 1 female 16-26, 1
/) W j female 26-45.14 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1830 at Rutherford, NC, as
' W ' Martin Roberts, a male 50-60 with a female 30 to 40 and a female 60-70.28

&bd 21 iii. Joshua Roberts.

22 iv.  Mary Roberts.

23 v.  Jane Roberts.

24 vi.  John Roberts appeared on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Rutherford, NC, as John

Roberts, 3 males under 10, 1 male 2645, 1 female 0-10. 1 female 10-16, 1 female
26-45.'2 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Rutherford, NC, as Col. John
Roberts, 2 males under 10, 2 males 10-16, 1 male 16-26, 1 male 26-45, 1 female
under 10, 1 female 10-16, 1 female 26-45.12 He appeared on the U. S. Census of
1830 at Rutherford, NC, as John Roberts with 1 male 0-10, 1 male 2645, 2
females 0-10, 1 female 26-45.25 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at
Tuscaloosa, AL, as John Roberts 1 male under 5, 1 male 5-10, 1 male 3040, 2
females )-5, 1 female 30-40.27 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at
Tuscaloosa, AL, as John Roberts, age 60 and wife Mary age 37, she born in GA.
John, James and Joseph Parker, all b. GA, may be step children of John.28

Children of Morris? Roberts and (--7--) (--7--) were as follows:
25 i.  Nancy* Roberts was born on 28 Sep 1774 at Chesterfield. VA.! She married Elias

Putman on 27 Dec 1796 at Rutherford, NC.' She was buried in 1857 at Zoar
Baptist Church, Cleveland, NC.' She died on 4 Dec 1857 at Cleveland, NC, at age
83

o 7 26 ii. Josiah Roberts, born circa 1775 at Rutherford. NC: married Mary Lindsay.

William Roberts was born circa 1777 at Rutherford. NC.1
w_‘{ &P?? W He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Rutherford. NC, as William
Roberts with 3 males under 10, 1 male 16-26, 2 females under 10, 1 female 16-26.

He does not appear in 1820 or 1830.1.13
28 iv.  Step Roberts was born circa 1780 at Rutherford, NC.! He married Nancy (—~7--)

Prc Kersan ?‘?

WQM
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circa 1800 at Rutherford’ NC.' He died before 1870 at Fayette, AL 2,
Often shown as("Hep" instead of "Step", which was the surname of his “Tn nu.{

Grandmother.  Step is believed to have come to Fayette Co., AL 838-9.' He
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Rutﬁgﬁg&&aﬁ—ﬁ’ﬁﬁ; the Stephen
Roberts who lived near his father Morris. The census shows he and his wife to be
__—26-45 with 4 males and 1 female under age 10. The Census Taker may have
assumed Step was a nickname for Stephen. ' He appeared on the U. S. Census of

1820 at Rutherford. NC, as Hep Roberts with 2 m. under 10, 2 m. 10-16, 1 m. 16-
18, 1 m. 18-26, 1 m. 26-45. 1 m. over 45, 2 f. under 10, 1 f. 10-16, 1 f 26-45.28 He

)6/@% G/f; . appeared on the U. S. Census of 1830 at Rutherford, NC, as Hep Roberts with 1 m.

10-16, 1 m. 16-26, 1 m. 3040, 1 m. 50-60, 2 f. 10-16, 2 f. 16-26, 1 f. 40-50.30 He
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL, as Step Roberts 1 m. 20-30, 1
m. 60-70, 1 f. 15-20, 1 f. 30-40. John Roberts, shown on the same page, is his son
with 1 m. under 5, 1 m. 5-10, 1 m. 30-40, 2 f. under 3, 1 f. 30-40.31

29 v.  Tabitha Roberts was born circa 1781 at Rutherford, NC.! She married Hardy
Hardin on 4 Jul 1805 at Rutherford, NC.' She died in 1884 at Wright, MO.! She
was buried in 1884 at Mountain Grove, Wright, MO.!

30 vi.  Oliver Roberts was born circa 1782 at Rutherford, NC.

31 vii.  Kizziah Roberts was born circa 1785 at Rutherford, NC.! She married John B.
Fondren on 26 Apr 1803 at Rutherford, NC, John Fondren and Kizziah Roberts
marriage bond 26 Apr. 1803. Morris Roberts, bondsman.'32 She died before 1850

at Chickasaw, MS.1

Generation Four

26. Josiah* Roberts (Morris3, Morris?, Morris') was born circa 1775 at Rutherford, NC.! He married Mary ’é\lﬂ s ecf
-Lindsay on 1 Sep 1803 at Rutherford, NC, Josiah Roberts and Mary Linsey, marriage bond, Morris Roberts,

bondsman. '3 He died before 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL." 1o gues fiom oo b et T 20l wes 1p laces
Third great-grandfather Ahf. 22. He s-said-to-hay& mov Wmm County, ““" L
AL., very near Newtonville in Fayette County, before April 183 n he purchased land. He appears to have 4‘“ - da“
widowed before the 1850 census when he lived with his son, and apparently died before the 1860 census when he | ~Te
T 'M"“[? not listed.! He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Rutherford. NC, as (He was not listed in his father's Uy a
ousehold, or as an individual althought he married in Rutherford County 1 Sep 1803). He appeared on the U. S. AQPJ“"“' ‘
he & 1 S’W/Rensus of 1820 at Rutherford. NC, as (He was not listed in his father's household. or as an individual). He A '("
Jpsecl @~  appearedon the U. S. Census of 1830 at Rutherford, NC, as Josiah Roberts, with 3 males 10-15 (Amos, Archibald, 4o/ lecs
Josiah), 1 male 40-50 (Josiah Sr.), 1 female under 5 (Rebecca), 2 females 15-20 (Dicey and Sarah), 1 female 3040 tn 7. €. W
W (wife Mary).3 Between 1 Dec 1832 and 25 Jan 1833 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Wiley Espey deeded to Josiah Roberts / /;933 .
nod 79.96 ac. for $200. Dower Nancy Espy. Orig. Grant to Josiah Townsen. E 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec. 2 T18S R12W. Wit: A.
M—JA - D. Caraway and B. Willingham, J. P.35 Between 7 May 1833 and 5 Jun 1833 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts
deeded to Thomas Blakney same as above, for $250. Wit: John A. Hodges, Clerk. /s/ Josiah Roberts.?* On 5 Jun
1833 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts Mortgage to Thomas Blakeney for $150. 1 sorrel mare and colt, 1 mare
horse, 1 4-wheel wagon, 2 cows and calves, 2 steers, 20 hogs. Wit Geo. A. Shelton. /s/ Josiah Roberts.*® On 1 Nov
1834 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Burgess Davis deeded to Josiah Roberts 80 ac. W 1/2 of SW 1/4 Sec 1 T18S R12W for
$50. Wit: Geo. Shelton, Wm. B. Fondren. Rec. 21 Nov 1834.37 Between 3 Mar 1836 and 21 Mar 1836 at
Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts deeded to Dugson Morris 80 ac. W 1/2 of SW 1/4 Sec. 1 T18S R12W for $132.50.
Dower by Mary Roberts.8 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as (Not shown. He was in
Tuscaloosa County by this ime. He a on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Josiah Roberts age
60 b. NC in household of his son Amos.3 On 20 Dec 1855 at Tuscaloosa, AL, US Land Grant 34893 to Josiah
Roberts 39.78 ac. NE 1/4 SE 1/4 and 39. 44 ac. SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 1 T18S R12W . Grant 35497 for 40.1 ac. SW [)4. /v@
SW Sec. 6 T18S R11W both granted/l Jun 1858 It is possible that this record pertains to either father o his OB .y cgws,
Josiah.#0.41 He appeared on the U. 8. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa. AL, as (Not shown as an individual or in the
household of his son Amos. bly dead).+2 %zwﬂf .

b@'fjem (o Docdson ) Morrds, f,jéa,;:é‘;é/ w g wilhs’
At ajMf }me,-a N
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Children of Josiah* Roberts and Mary Eindsay tvere as follows: W / ﬂ}e bt A
32 i.  Diceys Roberts was born in 1805 at Rutherford, NC.' She married Simor Poe, son '
of Maj. James Poe. circa 1831 at Fayette, AL.' She died after 1880 at Fayette, AL.!

to Fayette Co.. AL about 1831, settling near Newtonville.! She appeared on the U.

é] /Lﬂj e | ,vavf y )&0‘1&7 She married Simon Poe, a close friend of Thomas Blakeney, both having come \‘;‘;1

! It ) J'/
Ao ,2&{-&% =2 W S. Census of 1850 at Fayette. AL, as Dicy Poe, wife of Simon, age 47. b. NC.43 She

appeared on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Fayette, AL, as Dicey Poe, age 75, resides

C/guu\( 50/\;” i with her brother-in-law Thomas Blakeney. The widow of Simon Poe, she would be
a sister-in-law by Tom's first marriage.+
* . 33 ii.  Sarah Roberts. born 1807 at Rutherford. NC; married Thomas Blakeney.
34 iii.  Male Roberts was born before 1810 at Rutherford, NC.!
+ 35 iv.  Amos Pleasant Roberts, born circa 1814 at Rutherford, NC; married Mary Adline

Andrews. PP
36 v.  Archibald-Roberts was born circa 1818 at Rutherford, NC.! He died before 1899 at
Brow M. Vancy 7}'\5.4;19 19 TuScaloosa &. AL

37 vi.  Josiah Roberts was born circa 1819 at Rutherford. NC.' He married Dulcina Powell
circa 1840 at MS.' He died before 1880 at Red River, TX.!

On 17 Dec 1851 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts and Ann Freshower were
issued a marriage bond and were married 19 Dec 1851 by John Walters, M. G.1.45
On 20 Dec 1855 at Tuscaloosa, AL, US Land Grant 34893 to Josiah Roberts 39.78
ac. NE 1/4 SE 1/4 and 39. 44 ac. SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 1 T18S R12W . Grant 35497
for 40.1 ac. SW SW Sec. 6 T18S R11W both granted 1 Jun 1858. It is possible
that this record pertains to either father or his son Josiah.40.4!

38 vii.  Rebecca Roberts was born circa 1820 at Rutherford, NC.! She died after 1880 at
Fayette, AL.!

A spinster, she managed Thomas Blakney's household after the death of her
sister Sarah, his first wife. After Tom remarried, she was charged with the care of
the children of his son William, who was killed in the Civil War.! She appeared on
the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL, as Rebecca Roberts, listed with Thomas
Blakeney family, age 32, b. NC."#¢ She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870 at
Fayette, AL, as Rebecca Roberts, age 40, household of Thomas Balakeney.!47 She
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Fayette, AL, as Rebecca Roberts, now age
60, is in the household of Newton Blakeney, son of William, who is head of
household, and his sister Martha Wright and Martha's husband Ramon Wright are
shown in that household. 48

39 viii.  Melinda E. Roberts married Roland Watkins. She was born circa 1835 at
Tuscaloosa, AL." She died after 1896, ,
Ay M% a$

Generation Five

33. Sarahs Roberts (Josiah?, Morris?, Morris?, Morris') was born in 1807 at Rutherford, NC.' She married
Thomas Blakeney, son of William Blakeney and Mary Rushing Jackson, circa 1831 at Tuscaloosa. AL, Marriage
bond not found. Based on birth of William, their first child. She died on 13 Feb 1860 at Fayette. AL.! She was
buried in Feb 1860 at Shepard's Church, Shephards Cemetary Site #1, Newtonville, Fayette, AL, There are three
Shephards Church cemetary sites near Newtonville, and Sarah is buried in the first of these. Only two markers
remain, and her marker appears to be of recent time. The location is near the Newtonville Community Center. To
reach the cemetary from Newtonville take the Chapel Hill Road west (C. R. 100) to a dirt road on the right where
there is a sign for the Newtonville Community Center. Turn right and pass the community center. Cemetary is
about 1/10 mile on left in an uncut grove of trees on the left side of the road. To reach site #2 continue on this road,
taking the next right. The 3rd site is at the present church. Her marker reads "In Memory of Sarah Blakney Born
AD 1807 Died Feb. 13, 1861". This is in conflict with the Mortality Census of 1860 which shows she died 13 Feb.
1860.1.48
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First wife of Thomas Blakeney. FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THIS LINE SEE THE THOMAS
BLAKENEY FAMILY.' She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL, as a female age 20-30
household of Thomas Blakeney 5 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL, as Sarah Blakeney age
41, wife of Tom.5' In 1860 at Favette, AL, The U. S. Census. Mortality Schedule, Fayette Co., Eastern Div., AL.
Sarah Blakeney, 48, female, born NC, Died 13 Feb 1860, housekeeper, died of scrofula (a common form of

Tuberculosis).52

Children of Sarah5 Roberts and Thomas Blakeney were as follows:

Coutd D 5
g’

40

’CJL(/II

—

Williamé Blakeney was born in 1833 at Fayette, AL, Confederate Muster Rolls of
Co. B, 41st ALA. Infantry, 3rd Seargant William Blakeney gave his age as 29 on
29 May 1862, which would indicate birth in 1833.52545556 He married Elizabeth
Corder "Lizzie" in 1849 at Favette, AL. He married Elizabeth Clanton circa 1856
at Fayette, AL, According to Adolph Blakeney of Tuscaloosa, she was the mother
of the last three children. Others attribute all children to his first wife. He died in
1863 at Civil War, Nr Chattanooga, TN, He was only 31 when bayoneted on the
field of battle at Chicamauga.54.53.55

He was also known as Blakney. Farmer/Soldier.5453.55 Killed in the Civil War
near Chattanooga, TN. (See the Warren Holliman Family for the history of the
41st AL). From the picture of William owned by Adolph Blakeney of Northpo

., he was ==

After the death of his first wife, Elizebeth Corder, he married Amelia Elizabeth
Clanton, who remarried Tom Ashcraft after William's death. After his death and
the remarriage of his wife. his father Thomas took charge of his orphaned children,
(who later shared 1/9 of his estate) assigning their care to his sister-in-law,
Rebecca Roberts. 53545557 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL,
as a male age 0-5.50 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL, as
William Blakney age 18. wife Elizabeth (Corder, his 1st wife), age 18. There are
no children. The 1850 agricultural census of Fayette Co., AL., lists William
Blakely, who lives next to his father Tom, owns no land. but, probably on his
father's land. he has 1 horse, 2 milch cows, 4 swine, raised 100 bu. corn, and 5 Ibs.
butter.53.5853 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL, as William
Blakney age 27, living with his (second) wife Elizabeth (Clanton), age 23, born in
AL. Children are Thomas, age 10, James, age 8. Newton, age 5. and Ann, age 1.
He lives adjoining his father 5 Between 1862 and 1863 at Civil War, TN 545355
Between 1862 and 1863 He enlisted as a Sergeant in Co. B, 41st Al. Infantry 22
Mar, 1862 under Major M. L. Stansel during the Civil War. During late 1862 he
walked home on leave from Tennessee, then returned to the fighting. He died in a
Confederate field hospital near Charleston, TN in 1863 of bayonet wounds received
at the Battle of Chicamauga. Ga.. near Chattanooga, which was fought Sept. 19-
20, 1863.

According to the son of a Mr. Poe, a friend of Williams's father, (there were three
Poe's in Company G of the 41st AL.) who was a close friend and fellow soldier, the
Company took disasterous casualties at the Battle of Stone River, and Poe and
William escaped by swimming the river to an-island where a friendly family— %7/) ;
offered shelter. They rejoined their unit at Chicamauga> While the two of them :
were searching some plantation buildings a Y’ came up from behind and
bayoneted William in the side. Poe killed the Yankee. and laid William on top of a
cord of wood to await an ambulance. Only 250 men of 1250 survived this battle.
He last appears on the Muster Rolls of his unit for Nov.- Dec, 1863 with a notation
that he is absent and is at a hospital in Charleston, TN., last having been paid to
June 30. 1863. For the history of the 41st Infantry see Warren C. Holliman
profile 56 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette. AL, His father's will named the heirs
of his son William to receive one ninth of his estate. to wit: J. T. Blakney, Vincent
Blakney, Belzann Blakney, Newton D. Blakney. and Martha J. Wright, Belzie Ann
Baker, wife of G. W. Baker, over 21, Fayette Co., Martha Wright. wife of Ramon




Page 201

41

42

43

ii.

Hi.

iv.

Wright. over 21. Fayette Co.. after deducting $317. advanced to William during his
lifetime 81,8263
Pamela Jane Blakeney married John Vice, She married John T. Reynolds. She was
born in 1834 at Fayette, AL.5453 She died before 1896 at Jonesboro, AR, She died
before her father's estate was distributed in 1896, so her children shared her 1/9
inheritance The estate of her father recites the hiers of Jane Vice, all of
Johnesboro, AK, Thomas Revnolds, William Reynolds, Martha Carter wife of
Thomas Carter. Etta Hurow wife of Cicero Hurow, and the heirs of Sarah Alsop,
dec'c to wit: Julia Carter wife of T. C. Carter, Laura Alsop and Horace Alsop, both
under 21, and Holly Vice over 21, all in Arkansas. as,53.5464

She was also known as Blakney. She appeared on the U. 5. Census of 1840 at
Fayette. AL, as one of 2 females 0-5.9 In 1850 at Fayette, AL, Pam, age 14, lives
with her parents 5,545 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette, AL, Thomas Blakney
named his daughter Jane Vice in his will
Mary Blakeney "Poily” was born on 6 Jan 1835 at Newtonville, Fayette, AL 5554
She married Warren C. Holliman, son of Charles Holliman and Barbary Walters,
in 1852 at Fayette, AL, She was his next door neighbor. She was buried in Feb
1895 at Chapel Hiil Cemetary, Fayette, AL, Her tombstone reads *Mary - wife of
Warren Halliman -b. Jan. 6, 1835 - d. Feb. 8, 1896. The place made vacant in our
home can never more be filled". There is some confusion about her date of death.
Family records indicate she died 8 Sep 1895, while her marker shows Feb. 1896, In
any event her husband remarried 12 Apr 1896 so we suspect the 1895 date is
correct.88 She died on 8 Sep 1895 at Chapel Hill, Fayette, AL, at age 60 Rhodes B.
Holliman gives this date as 8 Feb. 1896.655¢

Her married name was Mary Holliman. First wife of Warren Holliman, Great-
grandmother Ahf 5. Some say she was poisoned by her nurse who then married
her husband. In the will of her father, Tom Blakney, she received 1/9 of his
considerable estate "free from the interference or control of her husband®. That
same phrase was used in all of his daughter’s legacies. However, Poily died
between Tom's death and the time his will was probated so her share was divided
among her children.

SEE THE WARREN C. HOLLIMAN FAMILY FOR THE CONTINUATION
OF THIS LINE.%554 She appeared on the U. 8. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL, as
one of 2 females age 0-5.57 She appeared on the U. 8. Census of 1850 at Fayette,
AL, as Polly Blakeney age 15. lives with her parents.® She appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL, as Mary Holliman age 25, wife of Warren with 5
children & She appeared on the U. 8. Census of 1870 at Fayette, AL, as Mary
Holliman age 35, wife of Warren with 7 children at home.” She appeared on the
U. 8. Census of 1880 at Fayette, AL, as Mary Holliman age 45, wife of Warren
with 4 children at home.”* On 5 Apr 1883 at Fayette, AL, Warren and Mary sold
coal and iron rights on various parcels of land to Geo. Pacific RR,72 In 1896 at
Fayette, AL, Her father's will named "my daughter Polly Holliman, after deducting
$219. 86 advanced during my lifetime." Polly died before the will was probated
and her share went to her children who were named in the estate papers as:
Elizabeth Holliman, James Holliman, Sid Holliman, Mose Holliman, Kizzie
Wilson, wife of Taylor Wilson, Marion Holliman and Sarah Hollima, wife of P.
Holliman who resides in Arkansas, Holly Vice, over 21, Arkansas 516263
James Blakeney was born in 1837 at Newtonville, Fayette, AL $452 He married
Rebecca Wilson <7> circa 1855 at Fayette, AL. He died circa 1858 at Chapel Hill,
Fayette, AL 5453 His estate was probated in 1896 at Fayette, AL, In 1896 his
surviving heirs are named in the probate of the wiil of his father Thomas Blakeney
as "the heirs of James Blakeney deceased: Arthur Blakeney over 21 in Marion
County; Samantha Black wife of Marion Black over 21 Arkansas; Elizabeth Ayres,
wife of J. M. Ayres over 21 Lamar Co.73.74

He was also known as Blakney. There is a problem with this person. That Tom
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Blakeney had a son James is attested by the 1850 census which named James, age
7. Elsewhere his birth date is given as 1837. Both dates would make him too young
to be the father of the orphans Thomas, Aaron, Hugh, John and Elizabeth
mentioned in the guardianship papers filed for the orphans of James Blakeney by
Thomas Blakeney in 1859-1860. Further, Tom's Estate papers name the heirs of
James Blakeney, dec'd. as Arthur (no Aaron), Samantha who m, Marion Black,
Elizabeth who m. Ayres, and John Thomas, over 21. There is no Hugh. He
appeared on the U. S, Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL, as a male age 0-5, is listed
with his parents.535450 On 28 Jan 1859 at Fayette, AL, Guardian Bond by Thomas
Blakeney Bartlett J. Guin and Robert Walsh in amount of $120. inasmuch as
Thomas Blakeney has been appointed as guardian for Thomas, Aaron, Hugh, John
and Elizabeth Wilson, minor heirs of James Blakeney. On 13 Feb 1360
guardianship was transferred to Rebecca, their mother, as they were moving to
MS.75 On 28 Jun 1859 at Fayette, AL, Guardian Bond by Thomas Blakeney,
Bartlet J. Guin and Robert Welsh in amount of $120. inasmuch as Thomas
Blakney has been appointed guardian for Thomas, Aaron, Hugh, John, and
Elizabeth Wilson, minor heirs of James Blakeney, deceased.”® On 13 Feb 1860 at
Fayette, AL, Petition to move guardianship matters to Rebecca Blakeney, as she
has been duly appointed guardian in Tippiah Co., MS, and their affairs in Alabama
have been settled and concluded 77

Martha Elizabeth Blakeney was born in 1838 at Fayette, AL. She married James
Marshal Ayres "Marsh” circa 1854 at Fayette, AL.

She also went by the name of "Lizzie." She appeared on the U. S. Census of
1850 at Fayette, AL, as Elizabeth Blakeney age 12, living with her parents.5! She
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL, as (Not researched). She
should be listed under Marshall Ayres. She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870
at Samford, AL, as Elizabeth Ayres, wife of James M. Ayres, age 32, b. AL.7¢ She
appeared on the U. 5. Census of 1880 at Lamar, AL, as Elizabeth W. Ayres, wife
of Jas, M, age 41, b. AL7#

Kizziah Blakeney was born on 16 Feb 1840 at Fayette, AL. She married M. L.
Lowery circa 1857 at Fayette, AL. She married John Jeptha Branyon, son of James
A. Branyon and (--7--) Ellis, circa 1866 at Fayette, AL.8 She died on 21 Gct 1895
at Belk, Fayette, AL, at age 55.

She was also known as Blakney. She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at
Fayette, AL, as Kisaila(?) Blakeney. Her name is hardly legible, but she is age 11,
living with her parents. She is believed to be named after Kizziah Roberts Fondren,
a sister of her grandfather Josias Roberts who lived in the area at that time, Dicie
and Simon, her children by Lowery, would seem 10 be names from the Poe and
Roberts ancestors.58 She appeared on the U. 5. Census of 1870 at Fayette, AL, as
Kiziah Branyan, wife of John J., age 29, b. AL .81 She appeared on the U. 8. Census
of 1880 at Lamar, AL, as Kcziah Branyan age 38, b, AL., wife of John J.82
Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette, AL, Her father's will named the body heirs of
my daughter Kizziah Branyon by Jeptha Bramyon. The estate papers name her
heirs as Simon Lowery over 21, MS; Dicie Smith, wife of Thomas Smith, Lamar
County; James Branyon, Fayette County, Katie Harton wife of John Harton Fayette
Co.; Elizabeth Eugabelle Rowland wife of Henry Rowland, Lamar Co.; Ella Smith,
Curtis Branyon, both of Lamar Co, 616263
Samantha R Blakeney was born in 1844 at Newtonville, Fayette, AL 5453 She
married Marion Black circa 1865 at Fayette, AL

She was also known as Blakney. She appeared on the U. 8. Census of 1850 at
Fayette, AL, as Samantha Blakney age 4.58 She appeared on the U. 8. Census of
1860 at Fayette, AL, as Samantha is 16, still living with her father, now
widowed 32 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette, AL, Her father's will bequeathed
1/9 of his estate to "my daughter Samantha A. Black afgter deducting $39.
advanced during her lifetime, "62.62.61
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47  viii.  John Thomas Blakeney was born on 15 Nov 1845 at Newtonville, Fayette. AL.5453
He married Laura A. E. Appling "Puss", daughter of Samuel Appling and Rebecca

a/‘m fﬁgﬁ alio & M. Willingham_ on 1T Mar I869 at Fayette;-AL;-A-Marriage License was issued
for John T. Blakeny and Laura A. Appling 8 Mar. 1869 with services performed at

M Atpeel /"7’ home of Samuel A. Appling 11 Mar. 1869 by W. J. Dyer, M. G.2¢ He died on 16
Jun 1922 at Favette. AL. at age 76.545% He was buried in Jun 1922 at Mt. Vernon

7%%« [Posne, e+’  ME Church, Fayette, AL

He was also known as Blakney. Farmer 5452 He appeared on the U. S. Census of

O‘Z \ } J,M 1850 at Fayette. AL. as John Thomas Blakney, living with parents, age +.525451 He
& - appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL, as John Thomas Blakney age
o / 14.%5 C 1862 -1865 at Fayette. AL, A newspaper article in Feb 11, 1932, states he
et thus Torne served in Co. 8. AL Cavalry in Civil War.&” On 23 Oct 1867 at Fayette, AL, John

Thomas Blakney purchased from his father Thomas Blakney and wife Martha 40
ac. NE 1/4 Sec. 30 T17S8 R12W for $80.28 He appeared on the U. S. Census of
1870 at Newtonville, Fayette, AL, as J. T. Blakely, age 24, Farmer, Land value
$600, Personalty value $400, married to L. A. age 23, child James age 1 month.
The Agricultural census same year show J. T. Blakney with 40 ac. improved land
and 350 ac. unimproved. 2 horses, 2 milch cows, 1 beef cow, 15 swine.52.%0 On 7
Jan 1876 at Fayvette. AL. John T. Blakney purchased from John C. Robinson
several parcels of land in Sec. 20 and 29 T17S R12W for $1200.2' On 15 Jan 1876
at Fayette, AL, John T. Blakney purchased extensive lands from John Robinson in
Sec. 26 T15 R13W for $2,000.92 On 9 Nov 1879 at Fayette, AL, Thomas purchased
from his son John T. Blakney and his wife L. A. (Laura Appling) several parcels of
land for $300. NE 1/4 NE 1/4 and also SW 1/4 SW 1/4 etc. Sec. 30 T17S R12W.#3
On 9 Nov 1879 at Fayette, AL, John T. Blakney and wife L. A. sold to his father
Thomas Blakney several parcels of land in Sec. 30 T17S R12W for $300.34 He
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Fayette. AL, as John Blakney male white
age 32 married. a farmer, wife Laura age 32, James son age 9. daughters Lela age
7, Nannie 5, Dissy 3.53.5435 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette, AL, His father's
will named his son John T. Blakney a 1/9 share of his estate after deducting
$219.86 advanced during his lifetime. John Thomas and Marshall Ayers were
executors of the estate.526281 On 19 Jan 1889 at Fayette, AL, John T. Blakney
bought 80 ac. from W. W. Parkins S 1/2 SW 1/4 Sec. 29 T15S R13W for $55.%6 N
‘o eptio fa Te pocrne ér»ﬂ .

35. Amos Pleasant® Roberts (Josiah4, Morris?, Morris2, Morris') w. mn circa 1814 at Rutherford, NC.' He -
married Mary Adline Andrews circa 1840 at Tuscaloosa, AL.' He died circa 1872 at Conway. AR.' There o ? o
He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Tuscalogsa; AL, as Amos Roberts, age 35, Male. $100. Real Estate,

b. NC. His wife is Mary, 27 f. b. NC. Children, ~AL, are Nancy age 6, Pleasant age 4, Sarah J. age 3, James #2273 y
age 1. Josiah, his father, is 60, b. in NC. Caution! there is also a second Amos Roberts age 36, wife, also namy Mv’

Mary, age 26, Amos P. age 5, Nancy J. age 7, Mary E. age 3. Regarding "our" Amos there are some ) fa [Te
inconsistencies between the 1850 and 60 censuses. In 1860 there is an Adeline E., age 12, while there was a
Nancy, age 6, Sarah J. age 3. and James, age 1, in 1850 who did not in 1860.97 On 17 Sep 1852 at j

Tuscaloosa, AL, Amos Roberts Mortgagor, James C. Phillips, trustée, E. A. Montgomery, mortgagee for $68.65 Cavpoce
br. cow and calf, red cow and calf, red bull yearling, 1 pied heifer, 1 yoke steers, 2 bull studs, 1 ox cart, 1 safe, 1 a
loom.®8 On 1 Mar 1858 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Amos Roberts Mortgagor.,, Wm. Wadkins trustee, John J. Nevin, 3
mtgee., for $112.50 Note for 1 year secured by NE l/-l/SE 1/4 Sec. 16 T17S R11W: also NE 14/NE 1/4 as abmeﬂitﬁ/mj
and SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec. 16 T17S R11W, and sefrel mare 12 or 13 years old. 2 red and white pied cows and 7”7
calves. Rec. 22 Oct 1858.%¢ He appeared on the U” S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Amos Roberts, lwmg,f—evﬂ-w—‘g
near Simon Poe, age 45, Farmer and Carpe r. $570. real estate, $1,040 personal property. b. NC, Mary, 36, ~cly WOy
Alonzo P, 14, Adeline E. 12. John T. 9, y C. 7, Ed. M. 5, Sarah A. 3, Rebecca M. K. 3/12.42On 22 Nov 18 ﬁ«f‘
Fayette, AL, Thomas Blaknev 320 ac. from his brother-in-law Amos Roberts and wife Mary for $175 o
in SW 1/4 Sec. 25 T17S R12W.'%0On 22 Nov 1867 at Fayette, AL, Amos Roberts (his brother-in-law) and wife fm.%
Mary Roberts sold to Tho lakney tract 320 ac. SW 1/4 of sec 25 T17S R12W for $175. Wit: John J.
oberts, Mary (X) Roberts. Rec. 14 Dec 1867.191 On 22 Nov 1867 at Fayette, AL, Amos

Willingham, J.P. /s/ Amo
Roberts and wife Mn%;i 320 ac. to Thomas Blakeney (his brother-in-law) for $175. SW 1/4 Sec. 25 T17S

o ‘
g STty @ o v s oy
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RI12W. Wit: John J. Willingham, JP /s/ Amos Roberts, Mary (X) Roberts. (I have not found a record revealing
how he acquired this land. This sale was probably at the time of his move to Arkansas).%2

Children of Amos Pleasants Roberts and Mary Adline Andrews all born at Tuscaloosa, AL, were as follows: g
48 i.  Nancys Roberts was born in 1844.97 /A . A/, .4 ﬂ—bbad ey /560 /uscolocsa.
She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as N dgrkobcrts

6.%7 Sh th, 1860 T Not -
age Seappearedorb e%‘LS/eEe of_i’ aéc l‘?é 0

Found.
49 i, ﬁnzéﬁc':;antl%obenswasbomm 1846, D. Ao Pf"—"éfbc 0k Dec. "9-”0 CsA

He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 atTuscaloosa,AL asPleasant verf.
Roberts age 4.97 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as

Alonzo P. Roberts age 14.42
: in1847) /b [0/ Ui T Moty

iii arah J. Robenswas
\' AL/Sath’J Rfoberlsage397

iv.  Adeline E Robens was born in 1848, .
She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Adeline E.
Roberts age 12. There is some confusion here. She was not listed on the 1850
census, unless she was the Sarah J., age 3, which seems a stretch.42
52 v. JamesRoberls wasbornin 1849. /. £/incbeth fapisaw, dfp Aeroy Fapis
In 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, James Roberts age 1.7 He appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL as ,Jldoes not appear. Possibly died young).42
John rts was born 1n

M%&"" HeappearedonlheU S. Censusof1860aITuscaloosa,AL as Jo
e 9 42 /hq q rewt G rand ftfap. P we ,{E‘, - @a , OK 1592.
= [r2.0bet & . Roberts was born in 1853. /. Ges 54\ — 4 2 /;N,ﬂr

§heappearedontheU S. Census of 1860 at usca]oosa, ,as Mary C
Robertsage 7.2 D. Franklin Q.. Ark /93/.

. Roberts was born in 1855. /. Ayncuwts fowen, Pope G , k.
He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 atTuscaloosa,AL as Ed M. Roberts
ages«2 D. Wetunke, Mets hes @J OK ,$ios. )

Sarah A. Roberts was born in 1857, /h . W lan T, Mockin.

‘ On the 1860 census of her father's family she is shown as age 3.
Mc Mnn 57  x Re K. Roberts,was born in 1860, ~/} - T E’WS, o
gzﬁ\_g_ on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Rebecca M. K. . Aok .
Roberts 3/months old 42
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Subj: Btakeney-Roberts

Date: 9/10/88 9:53:13 AM Central Daylight Time
From: WALTHOLLI

To: enewsom@psn.net

CC: alb21@cobra.simplecom.net

Erik: Thanks much for all the info on the Roberts family. By copy of this I'm asking Adolph Blakeney to send you a copy of
William's photo - To Erik Newsom 11425 Great Meadows Drive, Reston, VA 22091, | would also like to have one. Il settle up
during the Great October Pilgrimage.

Re: your questions/comments. Josiah's first deed Tuscaloosa Co. Deeds J p. 8, Wiley Espy to Josiah Roberts. Deed
dated 1 Dec 1832, Recorded 25 Jan 1833. | usually go by the date written.

You show Unity Martin as #1 wife Morris <IlI>. You showed also name of 2nd wife but | couldn't make it out.

The care of William's children by Rebecca Roberts is based on family lore, and Adolph may be able to provide some
suppaorting data. Only documentation | know of is her appearance on the 1870-1880 census. | have heard tales that some of
William's kids treated her as a mother.

The John Thomas Blakeney who m. Lydia Nabors was not John Thomas of William, but his uncle John Thomas of
Thomas and Sarah Blakeney.

How about a gusss on the pedigree of Mary Linsey?

Thanks again. I'm impressed. Walt Holliman

Friday, Septormber 10, 1998 Arerica Ondine: WALTHOLLE Page: 1
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